MINTZ LEVIN

Stefanie Z. Desai | 202 585 3550 | szdesai@mintz.com

701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 202-434-7300 202-434-7400 fax www.mintz.com T.R.A. DOCKET ROOM

December 8, 2009

Via Overnight Delivery

Sharla Dillon Dockets Manager Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37243

> Re: Docket No. 09-00176, Application of iBasis Retail, Inc. to Provide Resold

Interexchange Telecommunications Services in Tennessee

Dear Ms. Dillon:

Pursuant to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority's request, iBasis Retail, Inc., ("Applicant"), hereby provides the enclosed rider to its Tennessee Telecommunications Service Provider's Surety Bond in the amount of \$20,000. The initial bond was under the name: iBasis, Inc. The rider enclosed herein provides that the name on the bond is now iBasis Retail, Inc. d/b/a iBasis. An original and four copies are provided. An electronic copy was sent to you via email as well.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions concerning the foregoing or the attached. Kindly date-stamp the extra copy of this letter and return it to us in the enclosed Federal Express envelope.

Respectfully submitted,

Stefanie Z. Desai

Counsel for iBasis Retail, Inc.

DEC 0 9 2009

Lisa Foust (via email)

cc:

THE REGULATORY AUTHORITY UTILITIES DIVISION

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C.

BOSTON | WASHINGTON | NEW YORK | STAMFORD | LOS ANGELES | PALO ALTO | SAN DIEGO | LONDON

MINTZ LEVIN

Stefanie Z. Desai | 202 585 3550 | szdesai@mintz.com

701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 202-434-7300 202-434-7400 fax www.mintz.com

December 8, 2009

Via Overnight Delivery

Sharla Dillon Dockets Manager Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37243

Lisa Foust (via email)

cc:

Re: Docket No. 09-00176, Application of iBasis Retail, Inc. to Provide Resold Interexchange Telecommunications Services in Tennessee

Dear Ms. Dillon:

Pursuant to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority's request, iBasis Retail, Inc., ("Applicant"), hereby provides the enclosed rider to its Tennessee Telecommunications Service Provider's Surety Bond in the amount of \$20,000. The initial bond was under the name: iBasis, Inc. The rider enclosed herein provides that the name on the bond is now iBasis Retail, Inc. d/b/a iBasis. An original and four copies are provided. An electronic copy was sent to you via email as well.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions concerning the foregoing or the attached. Kindly date-stamp the extra copy of this letter and return it to us in the enclosed Federal Express envelope.

Respectfully submitted,

Stefanie Z. Desai

Counsel for iBasis Retail, Inc.

RECEIVED

DEC < 9 7009

TN REGULATION OF THE PROPRITY UTILITIES, DEVISION

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C.

BOSTON | WASHINGTON | NEW YORK | STAMFORD | LOS ANGELES | PALO ALTO | SAN DIEGO | LONDON



RIDER

Attached to and forming part of Bond # 08BSBFE9586 ,			
on behalf of iBasis, Inc.			
of 20 Second Avenue, Burlington, MA 01803			
in favor of state of tennessee regulatory authority			
and in the amount of Twenty Thousand (\$20,000.00) Dollars.			
It is understood and agreed that effective October 1, 2009			
The Principal Name shall be changed			
from iBasis, Inc.			
to iBasis Retail, Inc. d/b/a iBasis			
All other conditions and terms re main as originally written.			
Signed, Sealed, and Dated November, 24th , 2009			
Hartford Fire Insurance Company			
By: Betc [~)			
Betsey Tan , Attorney-in-Fact			
The above rider is hereby agreed to and accepted:			
Ву:			

Form GENCNG (Rev. 02/04/03)

MINTZ LEVIN

Stefanie Z. Desai | 202 585 3550 | szdesai@mintz.com

701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 202-434-7300 202-434-7400 fax www.mintz.com

December 8, 2009

Via Overnight Delivery

Sharla Dillon Dockets Manager Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37243

> Re: Docket No. 09-00176, Application of iBasis Retail, Inc. to Provide Resold Interexchange Telecommunications Services in Tennessee

Dear Ms. Dillon:

Pursuant to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority's request, iBasis Retail, Inc., ("Applicant"), hereby provides the enclosed rider to its Tennessee Telecommunications Service Provider's Surety Bond in the amount of \$20,000. The initial bond was under the name: iBasis, Inc. The rider enclosed herein provides that the name on the bond is now iBasis Retail, Inc. d/b/a iBasis. An original and four copies are provided. An electronic copy was sent to you via email as well.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions concerning the foregoing or the attached. Kindly date-stamp the extra copy of this letter and return it to us in the enclosed Federal Express envelope.

Respectfully submitted,

Stefanie Z. Desai

Counsel for iBasis Retail, Inc.

DEC 0 9 2009

Lisa Foust (via email)

cc:

TO REGULATORY AUTHORITY UTILITIES DIVISION

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C.

BOSTON | WASHINGTON | NEW YORK | STAMFORD | LOS ANGELES | PALO ALTO | SAN DIEGO | LONDON

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

THE HARTFORD

BOND, T-4

P.O. BOX 2103, 690 ASYLUM AVENUE HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115 call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835)

Agency Code: 08 084700

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Х	Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of UNLIMITED

BETSEY TAN, TINA HINCKLEY, JIM SMITH, JANICE V. CLIFFORD OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by [3], and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on January 22, 2004, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

















Scott Sadowsky, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF HARTFORD

Hartford

On this 3rd day of March, 2008, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



CERTIFICATE

Notary Public My Commission Expires October 31, 2012

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of November 24, 2009 Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Gary W. Stumper, Assistant Vice President

Lisa Foust - Docket No. 09-00176, Application of iBasis Retail, Inc. to ProvideResold Interexchange Telecommunications Services in Tennessee

From:

"Desai, Stefanie" <SZDesai@mintz.com>

To:

"'sharla.dillon@tn.gov'" <sharla.dillon@tn.gov>

Date:

12/8/2009 2:30 PM

Subject:

Docket No. 09-00176, Application of iBasis Retail, Inc. to ProvideResold Interexchange

Telecommunications Services in Tennessee

CC:

"'lisa.foust@tn.gov'" <lisa.foust@tn.gov>

Attachments: iBasis Retail, Inc. Bond Rider.pdf

Dear Ms. Dillon:

Attached is an electronic copy of the bond rider that iBasis Retail, Inc. d/b/a iBasis will file with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority. You should receive the original with four copies tomorrow.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions.

Best regards, Stefanie Desai Counsel to iBasis Retail, Inc.

Stefanie Desai | Attorney

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C.

701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 900 | Washington, DC 20004

Direct: (202) 585-3550 | Fax: (202) 434-7400

E-mail: SZDesai@mintz.com

Web: www.mintz.com

INTZ LEVIN

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE

In compliance with IRS requirements, we inform you that any U.S. tax advice contained in this communication is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax penalties or in connection with marketing or promotional materials

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY:

The information contained in this electronic message and any attachments to this message are intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s) and may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, or the person responsible for delivering the e-mail to the intended recipient, be advised you have received this message in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying is strictly prohibited. Please notify Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo immediately at either (617) 542-6000 or at DirectorofIT@Mintz.com, and destroy all copies of this message and any attachments. You will be reimbursed for reasonable costs incurred in notifying us.

file://C:\Documents and Settings\aa14004\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4B1E6302SD1... 12/8/2009



RIDER

Attached to and forming part of Bond # 08BSBFE9586 ,			
on behalf of iBasis, Inc.			
of 20 Second Avenue, Burlington, MA 01803			
in favor of state of tennessee regulatory authority			
and in the amount of Twenty Thousand (\$20,000.00) Dollars.			
It is understood and agreed that effective October 1, 2009			
The Principal Name shall be changed			
from iBasis, Inc.			
to iBasis Retail, Inc. d/b/a iBasis			
All other conditions and terms re main as originally written.			
Signed, Sealed, and Dated November, 24th 2009			
By: Set c Company			
Betsey Tan , Attorney-in-Fact			
The above rider is hereby agreed to and accepted:			
By:			

Form GENCNG (Rev. 02/04/03)

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

THE HARTFORD

BOND, T-4 P.O. BOX 2103, 690 ASYLUM AVENUE

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115 call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT-

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:	Agency Code: 08 084700	
X Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut		
Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the la	aws of the State of Indiana	
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under	the laws of the State of Connecticut	
Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under	the laws of the State of Connecticut	
Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of	of the State of Indiana	
Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the la	aws of the State of Illinois	
Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized unde	er the laws of the State of Indiana	
Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized un	der the laws of the State of Florida	
having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Coup to the amount of UNLIMITED":		
BETSEY TAN, TINA HINCKLEY, JIM SMITH, JANICE V. CLIFFORD OF I	BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS	

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by 🔀, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on January 22, 2004, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.

















Scott Sadowsky, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT COUNTY OF HARTFORD

Hartford

On this 3rd day of March, 2008, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



CERTIFICATE

Scott E. Pascka My Commission Expires October 31, 2012

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of November 24, 2009 Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Gary W. Stumper, Assistant Vice President